ERTH Corporation is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The Corporation of

the Town of Ingersoll owns 38.91% (2014 - 38.91%) of the outstanding shares. The investment in ERTH

Corporation is comprised of the following:

10

Share in net income

The promissory note receivable from ERTH Corporation is unsecured and bears interest at 7.25% (2014 -

7.25%). The term of the note is undefined but no principal repayments are expected within the next twelve

months. Interest received in the year and included in other income is $329,404 (2014 - $329,404). During the

year, ERTH Corporation declared and paid dividends totaling $Nil (2014 - $175,000). The proportionate share

of these dividends received by the Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll and included in the municipality's

share of retained earnings was $Nil (2014 - $68,092).

Change in ownership

The Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

2. Investment in Government Business Enterprise (continued)

(b)

Coproration of the Town of Ingersoll

December 31, 2014

Previously

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Statement of Financial Position

   Investment in Government Business Enterprise  $   10,144,869  $   (964,075)  $   9,180,794

   Accumulated surplus, ending for the year   65,580,903   (964,075)   64,616,828

Statement of Operations

   Increase /(decrease) from Government Business

 Enterprise  $   531,557  $   (964,075)  $   (432,518)

   Annual  surplus   3,663,095   (964,075)   2,699,020

The following table summarizes the adjustments made to the 2014 comparative amounts reported in the

Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Operations and Cash Flow

Statement as a result of the reporting changes of the Government Business  Enterprise:

11

Beginning 2015, ERTH Corporation is required to prepare their financial statement in accordance with

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). In prior years, these financial statements were prepared

in accordance with Canadian general accepted principles (CGAAP). The company has restated the comparative